

*Iresh*

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**  
**WRIT PETITION NO. 6754 OF 2025**

Popat Dhondiba Satav .....Petitioners  
(Deceased Thr. LRs) and ors

Vs.

Vilas Dhondiba Satav and ors .....Respondents

Mr. Tejesh Dande a/w Mr. Bharat Gadhavi, Mr. Aniket Shitole, Mr. Vinayak Shelar and Mr. S. Deshpande i/b Mr. Bharat Gadhavi for the petitioners

Mr. Nitin Gaware Patil a/w Mr. Divyesh K. Jain for respondent no. 1

**CORAM : GAURI GODSE, J.**

**DATE : 21<sup>st</sup> JULY 2025**

IRESH  
MASHAL

Digitally  
signed by  
IRESH  
MASHAL  
Date:  
2025.07.22  
10:10:30  
+0530

**ORDER:**

1. Learned counsel for the petitioners on instructions submits that the petitioners are agreeable to include the Mumbai properties also as suit properties. Learned counsel for the petitioners further submits that the petitioners would be agreeable to explore the possibility of an amicable settlement in respect of the suit properties including the Mumbai properties.

2. Learned counsel for the respondents seeks time to take instructions.
3. Stand over to 25<sup>th</sup> July 2025.

**[GAURI GODSE, J.]**